Data Sheet
ADuCRF101
Precision Analog Microcontroller with RF Transceiver, ARM Cortex-M3
Rev. B
DOCUMENT FEEDBACK
TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable "as is". However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog
Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to

Data Sheet ADuCRF101
PIN CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
analog.com Rev. B | 14 of 19
Table 9. Pin Function Descriptions (Continued)
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
22 SWCLK Serial Wire Debug Clock.
23 VCOGUARD Guard, Screen for VCO. Connect this pin to VDDVCO.
24 VDDSYNTH Voltage Regulator Output for Synthesizer. For regulator stability and noise rejection, place a 220 nF capacitor
between this pin and ground.
25 CWAKE External Capacitor for Wake-Up Control. Place a 150 nF capacitor between this pin and ground.
26 XOSC26P Connect the 26 MHz reference crystal between this pin and XOSC26N (HFXTAL).3
27 XOSC26N Connect the 26 MHz reference crystal between this pin and XOSC26P (HFXTAL).
28 DGUARD Internal Guard, Screen for Digital Cells. Connect this pin to VDD_DIG1.
29 VDD_DIG1 Voltage Regulator Output for the Digital Section of the Transceiver. For regulator stability and noise rejection,
place a 220 nF capacitor between this pin and ground.
30 P1.5/IRQ6/I2CSDA/PWM7 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.5 (P1.5).
External Interrupt 6 (IRQ6).
I2C Serial Data (I2CSDA).
PWM Channel 7 (PWM7).
31 P1.4/IRQ5/I2CSCL/PWM6 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.4 (P1.4).
External Interrupt 5 (IRQ5).
I2C Serial Clock (I2CSCL).
PWM Channel 6 (PWM6).
32 P1.3/PWM5 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.3 (P1.3).
PWM Channel 5 (PWM5).
33 P1.2/PWM4 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.2 (P1.2).
PWM Channel 4 (PWM4).
34 P1.1/POR/TXD/PWM3 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.1 (P1.1).
Power-On Reset Output (POR).
UART TXD (TXD).
PWM Channel 3 (PWM3).
35 P1.0/RXD/IRQ4/MOSI/PWM2 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 1.0 (P1.0).
UART RXD (RXD).
External Interrupt 4 (IRQ4).
SPI1 Main Out, Subordinate In (MOSI).
PWM Channel 2 (PWM2).
36 P0.5/CS2/ECLKIN General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.5 (P0.5).
SPI1 Chip Select 2 (CS2).
External Clock Input (ECLKIN).
37 P0.4/CS1/ECLKOUT General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.4 (P0.4).
SPI1 Chip Select 1 (CS1).
External Clock Output (ECLKOUT).
38 P2.6 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 2.6. Do not connect this pin. This pin is connected internally to the RF
transceiver. It can be used for BER measurements.
39 P0.3/IRQ1/CS0/ADCCONVST/PWM1 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.3 (P0.3).
External Interrupt 1 (IRQ1).
SPI1 Chip Select 0 (CS0).
ADC Convert Start (ADCCONVST).
PWM Channel 1 (PWM1).
40 P2.4/IRQ8 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 2.4 (P2.4). Do not connect this pin. This pin is connected internally to the
RF transceiver and can be used for debug purposes to monitor RF transceiver interrupts.
External Interrupt 8 (IRQ8).
41 P0.2/MOSI/PWM0 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.2 (P0.2).
SPI1 Main Out, Subordinate In (MOSI).
Data Sheet ADuCRF101
PIN CONFIGURATION AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
analog.com Rev. B | 15 of 19
Table 9. Pin Function Descriptions (Continued)
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
PWM Channel 0 (PWM0).
42 P0.1/SCLK General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.1 (P0.1).
SPI1 Serial Clock (SCLK).
43 P0.0/MISO General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.0 (P0.0).
SPI1 Main In, Subordinate Out (MISO).
44 IOVDD General-Purpose I/O Supply1. Connect this pin to the battery terminal.
45 P0.7/IRQ3/CS4/CTS General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.7 (P0.7).
External Interrupt 3 (IRQ3).
SPI1 Chip Select 4 (CS4).
UART Handshake (CTS).
46 BM/P0.6/IRQ2/CS3/RTS/PWM0 Boot Mode (BM). The ADuCRF101 enters serial download mode if P0.6 is low during, and for a short time after,
an external reset event. It executes user code after any reset event or if P0.6 is high during an external reset
event.
General-Purpose Input and Output Port 0.6 (P0.6).
External Interrupt 2 (IRQ2).
SPI1 Chip Select 3 (CS3).
UART Handshake (RTS).
PWM Channel 0 (PWM0).
47 RESET Reset, Active Low. A low signal on this pin for 24 system clocks causes the device to reset.
48 P4.0/PWM0 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.0 (P4.0).
PWM Channel 0 (PWM0).
49 P4.1/PWM1 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.1 (P4.1).
PWM Channel 1 (PWM1).
50 P4.2/PWM2 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.2 (P4.2).
PWM Channel 2 (PWM2).
51 P4.3/PWM3 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.3 (P4.3).
PWM Channel 3 (PWM3).
52 P4.4/PWM4 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.4 (P4.4).
PWM Channel 4 (PWM4).
53 P4.5/PWM5 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.5 (P4.5).
PWM Channel 5 (PWM5).
54 LFXTAL2 32.768 kHz Watch Crystal Input for Wake-Up Timers.
55 LFXTAL1 32.768 kHz Watch Crystal Output for Wake-Up Timers.
56 VDD_DIG2 Voltage Regulator Output for the Digital Section of the Transceiver. For regulator stability and noise rejection,
place a 220 nF capacitor between this pin and ground.
57 VDDBAT1 Battery Terminal1. Supply for the digital section of the transceiver and GPIOs.
58 P4.6/PWM6 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.6 (P4.6).
PWM Channel 6 (PWM6).
59 P4.7/PWM7 General-Purpose Input and Output Port 4.7 (P4.7).
PWM Channel 7 (PWM7).
60 ADCVREF Transceiver ADC Reference Output. For adequate noise rejection, place a 220 nF capacitor between this pin and
ground.
61 P3.2/PWMSYNC General-Purpose Input and Output Port 3.2 (P3.2).

CP-64-5 LFCSP 64-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (footprints), go to Package Index.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Packing Quantity Package Option
ADuCRF101BCPZ128 −40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) Tray, 250 CP-64-5
ADuCRF101BCPZ128R7 −40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) Reel, 750 CP-64-5
ADuCRF101BCPZ128RL −40°C to +85°C 64-Lead Lead Frame Chip Scale Package (LFCSP) Reel, 2500 CP-64-5
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
EVALUATION BOARDS
Model1 Description
EV-ADuCRF101MK3Z Evaluation Board 433 MHz Operation
EV-ADuCRF101MK1Z Evaluation Board for 868 MHz/915 MHz Operation
EV-ADuCRF101QSP1Z QuickStart Plus for 868 MHz/915 MHz Operation
EV-ADuCRF101QSP3Z QuickStart Plus for 433 MHz Operation
EV-ADuCRF101QS1Z QuickStart for 868 MHz/915 MHz Operation
EV-ADuCRF101QS3Z QuickStart for 433 MHz Operation
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
I2C refers to a communications protocol originally developed by Philips Semiconductors (now NXP Semiconductors).
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
Analog Devices Inc.:
  ADUCRF101BCPZ128R7  ADUCRF101BCPZ128RL  ADUCRF101BCPZ128  EV-ADUCRF101MK3Z  EV-
ADUCRF101MK1Z  EV-ADUCRF101QS3Z  EV-ADUCRF101QSP1Z  EV-ADUCRF101QSP3Z  EV-ADUCRF101QS1Z
EV-ADUCRF101CP1Z  EV-ADRN-WSN-1Z